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BEFORE THE ANTI DOPING APPEAL PANEL 
Conference Room, A Block, Pragati Vihar Hostel 

Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003 

APPEAL NO. 08.ADAP .2018 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
INDERJEET SINGH 
Athletics 

APPELLANT 
Represented By: 
Mr. Anish Dayal, Advocate, and 
Mr. Munish Chandra (Medical Expert) 

v. 

NATIONAL ANTI DOPING AGENCY 
New Delhi 

RESPONDENT 
Represented By: 

QUORAM: Vibha Datta Makhija, Chairperson 
Dr. Harsh Mahajan, Member 
Mr. Vinay Lamba, Member 

14.12.2018 
ORDER 

Mr. RP Luthra, Advocate, 
Mr. Saurabh Luthra, Advocate, 
Mr. Yasir Arafat (Law Officer), NADA, 
Mr. Haseen Jamal Sr. Analyst, NDTL, and 
Mr. Abhinav Srivastava, Research 
Associate, NDTL 

1. The Appellant Mr. lnderjeet Singh (Athletics), has challenged the order dated July 4, 
2018 passed by the Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel whereby the Disciplinary Panel 
upheld the violation of Article 2.1 of The National Anti Doping Agency Anti Doping 
Rules, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as Anti Doping Rules, 2015), and imposed an 
ineligibility of the Athlete for a period of 4 years from 25.07.2016, i.e. the date of 
provisional suspension and issue of the Analytic Finding Notice of Charge and 
Mandatory Provisional Suspension (Non-Specified Substance) under the Anti Doping 
Rules, 2015. 

A. FACTS: 
2. The Appellant is an Indian shot-put Athlete with an impressive list of achievements. 

He was the first Indian athlete to have won the Gold Medal at the 2015 Summer 
Universiade held at Gwangju, South Korea. He had also previously won the Silver 
Medal in the 2013 Summer Universiade. The tally of his achievements also includes 
the Bronze Medal at the17th Asian Games 2014 held at lncheon, South Korea, Gold 
Medal at the 21stAsian Athletics Championship 2015 held at Wuhan, China, and Gold 
Medal at 2015 Asian Grand Prix. In May 2015. The Appellant also qualified for the 
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2016 Summer Olympics to be held at Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, again the first Indian in 
this sporting discipline. 

3. The present case relates to Adverse Analytic finding (AAF) being returned with 
respect to two dope tests of the Appellant. 

4. The first sample (out of competition) was collected from Bhiwani, Haryana on 
22.06.2016 bearing Sample Lab Code Number 6175330. Upon receipt of an AAF, the 
First Analytic Finding Notice of Charge and Mandatory Provisional Suspension (Non
Specified Substance) under the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 was issued on 25.07.2016. 
The Second Notice of Assertion of an Anti Doping Rule Violation (ADRV) was issued 
on 02.08.2016. 

5. The second sample (in competition) was collected on 29.06.2016 bearing Sample Lab 
Code Number 6172967 when the Athlete was competing in the 56th National Inter 
State Athlete Competition, 2016, held at Hyderabad. The First Analytic Finding 
Notice of Charge and Mandatory Provisional Suspension (Non-Specified Substance) 
under the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 with respect to this sample was issued on · 
05.08.2016. The Second Notice of Assertion of an Anti Doping Rule Violation was 
issued on 10.01.2017 wherein it was also directed that in view of an earlier AAF, 
both notices would be considered as a single Anti Doping Rules Violation (ADRV). 

6. For sake of convenience, discussions with regard to the sample collected on 
22.06.2016 shall be referred to as the First Sample, whereas the sample collected on 
29.06.2016 shall be referred to as the Second Sample. Both samples were split into 
two parts as Sample A & Sample B and were stored in Berlinger bottles. 

RE: FIRST SAMPLE (Lab Code No 6175330) 

7. The First Sample of urine bearing Sample Lab Code No. 6175330 was collected on 
22.06.2016 by the Doping Control Officer (DCO), Mr. Parvesh Sharma at 9:00 pm 
from the residence of the Appellant at Bhiwani, Haryana pursuant to the 
Whereabouts Details Report disclosed by the Athlete and uploaded on the WADA 
stakeholders web based data management system, i.e. the Anti Doping 
Administration & Management System (ADAMS). 

8. It is averred that the Athlete voided himself over a period of time and thus the 
sample was collected as a partial sample, but the same was not collected in a Partial 
Kit. The urine sample was transferred into A & B sample containers by the Appellant 
himself. Thereafter, Mr. Parvesh Sharma (DCO) was dropped by the Appellant to the 
bus stand around 11:00 pm who then took a bus back to New Delhi. Mr. Parvesh 
Sharma stated in his evidence that he kept the sample in the refrigerator at his home 
and submitted it at the NADA office on 23.06.2016 at 2:15 pm. The record shows the 
receipt of the sample at the NADA office at 5:15pm on 23.05.2016, and dispatch of 
the sample to the National Dope Testing Laboratory (NDTL) at 5:55pm. 

9. The Analysis Report dated 23.07.2016 of NDTL returned an AAF indicating the 
presence of exogenous anabolic androgenic steroids (Andostrone, Etichloanole, Sa
androstanediol and 5b-androstanediol) on Sample A of the First Sample. 

10. As stated above, the First Notice of Charge and Mandatory Suspension regarding the 
First Sample was issued on 25.07.2016 for violation of Article 2.1 of the Anti Doping 
Rules, 2015. Immediately, the Appellant requested NADA for analysis on Sample B 
vide letter dated 28.07.2016. The Analysis Report dated 01.08.2016 of NDTL with 
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respect to Sample B of the First Sample also returned an AAF, pursuant to which the 
Second Notice of Charge and Provisional Suspension was issued on 02.08.2016 for 
violation of Article 2.1 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015. The Appellant vide letter 
dated 02.08.2016 requested for (i) laboratory documentation package, (ii) complete 
analysis report, and (iii) documentation of "review process". NADA furnished the 
above documents on 12.08.2018. 

RE: SECOND SAMPLE (Lab Code No. 6172967) 

11. The Second Sample (in competition) of the Appellant bearing Sample Lab Code No. 
6172967 was collected by NADA on 29.06.2016 during the 56th National Inter-State 
Athletics Championships, 2016, Hyderabad. The first Analysis Report No. 8985/2016 
of Sample A by NDTL dated 11.07.2016 of the Second Sample was negative with no 
banned substances found in the urine. The period of testing of Sample A was 
reflected as 04.07.2016 to 11.07.2015. 

12. It appears that since it was communicated by NDTL to NADA that an Atypical 
Passport Finding - Confirmation Procedure Request (ATPF - CPR) is generated 
through ADAMS requiring GC-IRMS analysis on the mentioned sample, Sample A of 
the Second Sample was re-tested between 04.07.2016 and 28.07.2016. On receipt of 
the said intimation, NADA confirmed to NDTL that the required analysis must be 
carried out. Vide NDTL Report No. 9096/2016 dated 04.08.2016 of Sample A, an AAF 
indicating exogenous presence of non-specified substances, i.e. Sa-Adiol and Sb
Adiol, Anabolic Steroids which are exogenous anabolic androgenic steroids under the 
Sl category of WADA's 2016 Prohibited Substances list was indicated. Consequently, 
the First Notice of Charge and Mandatory Suspension dated 05.08.2016 was issued 
to the Appellant for violation of Article 2.1 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015. 

13. Contemporaneously, other in-competition samples of the Appellant were also taken 
on 10.07.2016 and 11.07.2016. The Appellant requested NADA to provide reports 
regarding these samples vide letter dated 08.08.2016. The Athlete also requested 
the complete laboratory documentation package and analysis report of the Second 
Sample vide letter dated 11.08.2016. NADA furnished the said documentation and 
report to the Appellant on 28.09.2016. 

14. Vide his email dated 09.10.2016, the Appellant requested NADA to conduct the 
testing of B Sample of the Second Sample in any other WADA accredited laboratory 
in Asia except of NDTL. This request was turned down by NADA vide its letter dated 
13.10.2016 in view of Article No. 5.2.4.3.2.2 of the International Standard 
Laboratories, 2016. Vide letter dated 17.11.2016, the Appellant apprised NADA that 
he had moved an application before the Disciplinary Panel for sending his sample B 
for testing in any other lab except for NDTL and that he did not consent to the 
testing at NDTL. 

15. Consequent to AAF on the Sample B which was tested at the NDTL, Second Notice of 
Assertion of an Anti Doping Rule Violation with regard to the second Sample was 
issued by NADA in 10.01.2017 rendering the Appellant liable for Disciplinary 
proceedings under the Anti Doping Rules, 2015. The Appellant vide his letter dated 
19.01.2017 requested for complete laboratory documentation and reports which 
were furnished to him on 06.02.2017. 
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B. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY PANEL 

16. The case of the Appellant was registered as Case No. 17.ADDP.02.2016 before the 
Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel, with the Athlete moving two applications on 
26.10.2016 , viz., (i) requesting that he be provided copy of documents (review 
order), and (ii) Sample B of the Second Sample may be sent to another WADA 
accredited lab, other than NDTL for analysis. 

17. While these two applications were pending before the Disciplinary Panel, NADA on 
its own, vide letter dated 16.12.2016, informed the Appellant that the analysis of 
Sample B of the Second Sample shall be conducted by NDTL itself in presence of an 
independent observer on 26.12.2016. The Appellant objected to the same vide his 
communication dated 24.12.2016. However, the analysis of Sample B was carried 
out at NDTL in presence of an independent observer. The Appellant - did not 
participate in the said analysis. The Analysis Report dated 03.01.2017 for Sample B of 
the Second Sample indicated Adverse Analytical Finding, and was communicated by 
NADA to the Athlete on 10.01.2017 in the Second Notice of Assertion. 

18. The Disciplinary Panel held a hearing on 19.04.2017 regarding the two applications 
of the Appellant, and passed orders on the same day. The Disciplinary Panel 
observed that under Article 6.1 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015, the discretion of 
choosing the WADA approved laboratory of an athlete's sample was exclusively with 
NADA. The Panel also noted Article 3.2.2 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 regarding 
the presumption of validity of sample analysis by a WADA approved laboratory, and 
Article 5.2.4.3.2.2 of the International Standard for Laboratories regarding the 
sample confirmation being carried out in the same laboratory, and rejected the 
request of the Appellant to have the sample tested in another laboratory. The Panel 
was of the view that since NADA did not violate any of the above provisions, the test 
of Sample Bat NDTL would be valid testing. 

19. On the same day, the Disciplinary Panel also disposed off the application of the 
Appellant for providing documents/report and details regarding the Review Panel. 
Some points were urged with regard to the validity of the Review Panel which the 
Disciplinary Panel held were premature and kept the same open to be urged at the 
stage of final disposal. Thereafter, further proceedings were carried out on several 
dates including completion of pleadings, examination of witnesses, hearings of final 
arguments, and the matter culminated in the impugned order. 

C. THE CHALLENGE 

20. The Appellant filed the present appeal against the impugned order, inter alia 
on the following grounds to assert an invalid AAF with respect to the First Sample: 
(i) Failure of technical equipment; 
(ii) Microbial degradation; 
(iii) Faulty Review process stipulated under Article 7.2 of the Anti Doping Rules, 

2015; 
(iv) 
(v) 

Partial kits; and 
Serious compromise in the chain of custody protocol followed by the NADA 
officials regarding collection and deposit of sample 
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21. With regard to the Second Sample, the following objections were raised: 
(i) Inexplicable difference in quantity of urine collected and received; 
(ii) Consequent failure of discharge of burden of proof shifting on NADA to 

explain the difference in quantity of sample collected and received by not 
examining material witness who collected and deposited the sample; 

(iii) Variation in findings of two reports with respect to sample A; 
(iv) Prejudice caused by denial of testing of Sample B by an independent WADA 

approved laboratory other than NDTL; 
(v) Disruption in internal chain of custody at NDTL. 

22. A far more overreaching and over compassing ground has been raised by the 
Appellant with regard to the contradiction between the findings arrived at by the 
Disciplinary Panel in paragraph 31, and the conclusion . on the basis thereof 
contained in paragraph 32 of the impugned order which read as under: 
"31. Now in so far as the question as to whether there were any material departures 
during the collection and analysis of the samples, we unfortunately conclude that 
there were departures in the collection and analysis of the Samples. We note that 
neither NADA or NDTL have owned up to the departures and have in fact forcefully 
contested these allegations. Without going into the specifics of each deviation (the 
same have been details in the preceding Paragraphs], we do not agree with the 
submission of NADA. The procedures clearly deviated from document WADA 
guidelines. We sincerely hope that some constructive mechanism shall be adopted 
and implemented by NDTL, by reviewing their SOP's in accordance with WADA's 
good practice guidelines and correct these lapses for all future purpose. 
32. Having answered the first question in favour of the Athlete, the issue remains 
whether these deviations have vitiated the entire testing procedure and 
consequently, should culminate in annulling the test result. We are not in agreement 
with this proposition. Despite their best efforts, the Athlete's experts have not been 
able to persuade us that these evident departures from International Standards have 
actually resulted in AAF." 

23. The notable arguments on behalf of the Appellant are as follows: 
(i) On a finding given by the Disciplinary Panel in paragraph 31 that the 
procedures were clearly deviated from the documented NADA & WADA guidelines, 
the sequitur in paragraph 32 holding that these evident deviations from 
International Standards did not reasonably result in AAF is incompatible and grossly 
erroneous; 
(ii) serious violation and breach of NADA and WADA documented guidelines 
stood established by the material on record, thereby reasonably lifting the 
presumption of an AFF under Article 3.2.3 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015; 
(iii) the Appellant had discharged in establishing a serious violation in external 
and/or internal chain of custody, hence the AAF stood seriously vitiated; 
(iv) since two material witnesses under the control of NADA regarding the 
external and internal chain of custody were not available for cross-examination, the 
burden on NADA to upset the probability of tampering was not discharged; 
(v) the Review conducted by NADA was a sham review against the stipulated 
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(vi) the test result of Sample B of the Second Sample was illegal and void since 
the same was carried out without the consent of the Appellant and without waiting 
for a ruling by the Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel. 

24. On the other hand, NADA through the pleadings and documents exhibited by it 
argued as follows: 
(i) that there were no serious departures from the documented NADA & WADA 

guidelines in collection or testing, and that the stipulated procedure was 
adequately followed; 

(ii) that the presumption raised under Article 3.2.2 of the Anti Doping Rules, 
2015 regarding sample analysis and custodial procedures were not rebutted 
by the Appellant, thereby not shifting any burden of proof on NADA; 

(iii) non-grant of opportunity to have the Sample B of the Second Sample tested 
in some other WADA accredited laboratory other than NDTL did not cause 
any prejudice to the Appellant since the same was conducted in accordance 
with Article 6.1 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 and Article 5.2.4.3.2.2 of the 
International Standards for Laboratories; 

(iv) the Review of the sample was conducted in accordance with the stipulated 
procedure; and 

(v) that findings in paragraph 31 and 32 were not inconsistent with each other 
since no ostensible prejudice was suffered by the Appellant in some deviation 
of procedures and standards which could vitiate the AAF and the 
consequences thereof. 

D. DISCUSSION 
25. Hearings of the present appeal were conducted on 02.11.2018, 17.11.2018, and 

20.11.2018 (full day). We had the benefit of hearing Mr. Anish Dayal, Advocate 
assisted by Mr. Munish Chandra (Medical Expert) for the Appellants. NADA was 
represented by Mr. RP Luthra, Mr. Saurabh Luthra, Advocates, assisted by Mr. Yasir 
Arafat (Law Officer), NADA, Mr. Haseen Jamal Sr. Analyst, NDTL, and Mr. Abhinav 
Srivastava, Research Associate, NDTL. 

26. We are in total agreement with the first finding of the Disciplinary Panel contained in 
paragraph 31 of the impugned judgment that there were material deviations from 
the WADA documented procedures in collection, deposit, and/or testing of both the 
First and Second Samples. We affirm the said findings. 

27. Several legal contentions have been raised by the parties. Mr. Dayal on behalf of the 
Appellant has contended as follows: 
i. strict liability and a legal presumption under the provisions can be attached 

ii. 

iii. 

only if the authority acts in strict accordance with the NADA & WADA 
provisions since the consequence imposed is extremely grave; 
the strict compliance of the procedure provided in the NADA & WADA Codes 
is mandatory and not directory; 
upon the athlete upsetting the presumption under Article 3.2.2 of the Anti 
Doping Rules, 2015, the burden of establishing that the procedure under the 
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Codes was strictly followed shifts on NADA, which it has utterly failed to 
discharge. 

28. Mr. Luthra, on the other hand has contended as follows: 
i. that the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 creates a regime of strict liability with a legal 

duty on the athlete to ensure that no prohibited substance is found in his 
body; 

ii. a legal presumption of doping is created with an AAF attracting penal 
consequences; 

iii. the nature of the deviation is required to be of such a nature that causes 
grave prejudice to the athlete, and thus minor or procedural deviations 
cannot upset the legal presumption created under the provisions. 

E. STRICT LIABILITY 
29. Initially, strict liability gave rise to tortuous liability, but the theory is now widely 

incorporated in many civil and criminal statutes. It emerges from a study of strict 
liability statutes that a legal liability automatically ensues upon the act being 
committed imposing a legal liability on the defendant even if the defendant had no 
intention of committing an act. The justification for imposing the strict liability was 
elucidated in the early English case of Rylands v. Fletcher [{1861-73} All ER 1} where 
it was held that "any person who for his own purposes brings on his lands and 
collects and keeps there anything likely to do mischief if it escapes, must keep it in at 
his peril, and, if he does not do so, is prima facie answerable for all the damage 
which is the natural consequence of its escape". 

30. The legislative justification for depriving the defendant the opportunity pleading 
absence/lack of mens rea is the grave nature of the act itself. The legislature thus 
incorporates several procedural safeguards in the statute ensuring that the there is 
no doubt about the commission of act. These procedural safeguards are absolutely 
mandatory, and not simply directory, since breach of the procedure raises doubt 
about commission of the act itself. Like the laws addressing severe crimes like 
narcotics or economic crimes, the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 also creates an elaborate 
framework of safeguards to ensure procedural fairness and transparency, giving 
unquestionable credibility to the finding of AAF. 

31. In the celebrated judgment of the Constitution Bench in the case of State of 
Punjab v. Baldev Singh [{1999} 6 sec 172}, the Supreme Court of India emphasised 
the mandatory nature of the procedure laid down in the Narcotics Drugs & 
Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985. It has been held in paragraph 28 that "(i)t must 
be borne in mind that severer the punishment, greater has to be the care taken to 
see that all the safeguards provided in a statute are scrupulously followed ......... The 
remedy cannot be worse than the disease itself. The legitimacy of the judicial process 
may come under a cloud if the court is seen to condone acts of lawlessness conducted 
by the investigating agency during search operations and may also undermine 
respect for the law and may have the effect of unconscionably compromising the 
administration of justice. That cannot be permitted." 

32. The principle is succinctly explained in the judgement of the Indian Supreme Court in 
the case of Noor Aga v. State of Punjab {2008} 16 sec 417]. The Supreme Court 

Justices held as follows: ~ . ~ j,# ~ 
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"Para 54: ....... . Provisions imposing reverse burden, however, must not only be 
required to be strictly complied with but also may be subject to proof of some basic 
facts as envisaged under the statute in question." 

Para 56: The provisions of the Act and the punishment prescribed therein being 
indisputably stringent... ..... as also the presumption of guilt emerging from possession 
of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances, the extent of burden to prove the 
foundational facts is on the prosecution i.e. "proof beyond all reasonable doubt" 
would be more onerous. A heightened scrutiny test would be necessary to be 
invoked:. It is so because whereas, on the one hand, the court must strive towards 
giving effect to the parliamentary object and intent in the light of the international 
conventions, but, on the other, it is also necessary to uphold the individual human 
rights and dignity as provided for under the UN Declaration of Human Rights by 
insisting upon scrupulous compliance with the provisions of the Act for the purpose of 
upholding the democratic values. It is necessary for giving effect to the concept of 
"wider civilisation". The court must always remind itself that it is a we/I-settled 
principle of criminal jurisprudence that more serious the offence, the stricter is the 
degree of proof A higher degree of assurance, thus, would be necessary to convict an 
accused. 

Para 63: Placing persuasive burden on the accused persons must justify the Joss of 
protection which will be suffered by the accused. Fairness and reasonableness of trial 
as also maintenance of the individual dignity of the accused must be uppermost in 
the court's mind. 11 

33. Concomitant with imposition of strict liability is the duty of the Authority to act with 
uberrimafides, i.e. with absolute bona fides. The duty of the State to be right, just, 
and fair is enunciated in Miranda v. Arizona {384 US 436 : 16 L Ed 2d 694 {1966)] 
where the US Supreme Court held that "(t)he Latin maxim salus populi supremo 
/ex (the safety of the people is the supreme law) and sa/us republicae supremo 
/ex (safety of the State is the supreme law) coexist and are not only important and 
relevant but lie at the heart of the doctrine that the welfare of an individual must 
yield to that of the community. The action of the State, however, must be 'right, just 
and fair'." [Emphasis added]. 

34. The imperative of following the procedure prescribed by the law, and no other 
procedure, was cautioned by Privy Council way back in 1936 in the case of Khwaja 
King Emperor v. Nazir Ahmed [AIR 1936 PC 253(2}}. The Privy Council said, "(t)he 
rule which applies is a different and not less well recognized rule, namely, that where 
a power is given to do a certain thing in a certain way, the thing must be done in that 
way or not at all. Other methods of performance are necessarily forbidden." 

35. On an application of these well established principles of common law read with the 
Anti Doping Rules, 2015, the picture that emerges is thus; firstly, a strict liability 
attaches itself on the athlete upon the declaration of an AAF. As soon as an AAF is 
given, a legal presumption is raised against the athlete of having consumed the 
prohibited substance. Secondly, it is only when the Athlete can upset the finding of 
an AAF reasonably, that the burden shifts on the anti doping agency to establish the 
veracity of the AAF. If the athlete is able to reasonably establish a departure from 
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International Standard of Laboratories, 2016 (ISL), WADA Anti-Doping International 
Standard: Testing and Investigations, 2015 (ISTI), WADA Technical Documents, or 
other anti-doping rules or policy set forth in the WADA Code or the Anti Doping 
Rules, 2015, the legal presumption of an AAF is lifted, and ttie burden shifts on NADA 
to establish that such a departure did not cause the AAF (see Article 3.2.3, Anti 
Doping Rules, 2015). Thirdly, the justification of the strict liability of an AAF is the 
irrefutable veracity of the AAF, and thus if there is any breach or violation of the 
NADA & WADA documented guidelines, the veracity of an AAF comes under a 
serious doubt and then cannot be the basis of imposing a strict liability on the 
athlete. 

F. STANDARD OF PROOF 
36. Article 3.1 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 imposes the burden of establishing an anti

doping rule violation on NADA. Article 3.1 further clarifies t hat the "standard of 
proof shall be whether NADA has established an anti-doping rule violation to the 
comfortable satisfaction of the hearing panel bearing in mind the seriousness of the 
allegation which is made. This standard of proof in all cases is greater than a mere 
balance of probability but less than proof beyond a reasonable doubt. Where these 
Anti-Doping Rules place the burden of proof upon the Athlete or other Person alleged 
to have committed an anti-doping rule violation to rebut a presumption or establish 
specified facts or circumstances, the standard of proof shall be by a balance of 
probability." 

37. This standard of proof required to be met by NADA is comparable to the standard 
·which is applied in most countries to cases involving professional misconduct. 

38. The methods of establishing facts and presumptions are incorporated in Rule 3.2, 
Anti Doping Rules, 2015 which reads as follows: 

·• "3.2 Methods Establishing Facts and Presumptions 
Facts related to anti-doping rule violations may be established by any reliable means, 
including admissions. The following rules of proof shall be applicable in doping cases: 

3.2.1 Analytical methods or decision limits approved by WADA after consultation 
within the relevant scientific community and which have been the subjects of peer 
review are presumed to be scientifically valid. Any Athlete or other Person seeking to 
rebut this presumption of scientific validity shall, as a condition precedent to any such 
challenge, first notify WADA of the challenge and the basis of the challenge. CAS on 
its own initiative may also inform WADA of any such challenge. At WADA's request, 
the CAS panel shall appoint an appropriate scientific expert to assist the panel in its 
evaluation of the challenge. Within 10 days of WADA's receipt of such notice, and 
WADA's receipt of the CAS file, WADA shall also have the right to intervene as a 
party, appear amicus curiae, or otherwise provide evidence in such proceeding. 

3.2.2 WADA-accredited laboratories, and other laboratories approved by WADA, are 
presumed to have conducted Sample analysis and custodial procedures in accordance 
with the International Standard for Laboratories. The Athlete or other Person may 
rebut this presumption by establishing that a departure from the International 
Standard for Laboratories occurred which could reasonably have caused the Adverse 
Analytical Finding. If the Athlete or other Person rebuts the preceding presumption by 
showing that a departure from the International Standard for Laboratories occurred 
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which could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding, then NADA shall 
have the burden to establish that such departure did not cause the Adverse 
Analytical Finding. 

3.2.3 Departures from any other International Standard or other anti-doping rule or 
policy set forth in the Code or these Anti-Doping Rules, which did not cause an 
Adverse Analytical Finding or other anti-doping rule violation, shall not invalidate 
such evidence or results. · 

If the Athlete or other Person establishes a departure from another International 
Standard or other anti-doping rule or policy which could reasonably have caused an 
anti-doping rule violation based on an Adverse Analytical Finding or other anti
doping rule violation, then NADA shall have the burden to establish that such 
departure did not cause the Adverse Analytical Finding or the factual basis for the 
anti-doping rule violation. 

3.2.4 The facts established by a decision of a court or professional disciplinary 
tribunal of competent jurisdiction which is not the subject of a pending appeal shall 
be irrebuttable evidence against the Athlete or other Person to whom the decision 
pertained of those facts unless the Athlete or other Person establishes that the 
decision violated principles of natural justice. 

3.2.5 The hearing pane/in a hearing on an anti-doping rule violation may draw an 
inference adverse to the Athlete or other Person who is asserted to have committed 
an anti-doping rule violation based on the Athlete's or other Person's refusal, after a 

· request made in a reasonable time in advance of the hearing, to appear at the 
hearing (either in person or telephonica/ly as directed by the hearing panel) and to 
answer questions from the hearing panel or NADA. 

39. The Rules being exhaustive shall be applied strictly in the present case. 

RE: FIRST SAMPLE 
The Appellant raised the breaches enumerated in paragraph 20 above, which are 
dealt answered individually as follows: 

(I) Failure of technical equipment: 
40. It is contended that fault in "analyzer" which was the main equipment for 

conducting the test was found on 06.07.2016. Thus the sample was kept in IRF as an 
aliquot for 13 days and reused on 18.07.2016 without documenting the conditions 
under which the sample was preserved. Reliance has been placed on Section 
5.4.3.1.1.2 and 5.4.5.6 of the International Standard for Laboratories stating that all 
Laboratory instrumentation and equipment critical to laboratory operations should 
be supported in a manner that service is not likely to be interrupted. Reliance has 
also been placed on Section 5.4.5.6 of ISL stating that all maintenance, service and 
repair of the equipment shall be documented. 

41. It is also contended that Ms. Khushboo was a vital witness to testify with regard to 
the condition and internal location of the sample. Since she was not produced by 



NADA for cross-examination by the Appellant despite requisition being made by the 
Appellant, adverse inference should be drawn against the AAF. 

42. On a perusal of the complete laboratory documents it is clear that an internal chain 
of custody was duly maintained. It is also clear that the test was duly performed with 
proper equipment after the equipment was repaired. Since no microbial 
degeneration was found in the concerned sample, and continued to be a viable 
sample, we do not find that the AAF can be doubted due to the machine not being 
available for 12 days. 

(II) Microbial degradation: 
43. On an examination of the laboratory documents, the argument of the Appellant with 

regard to the Microbial degradation is very weak. The NDTL test result documents 
were closely examined by the Appellate Tribunal with the assistance of the parties. 
These documents duly establish that the sample at the time of testing was a not a 
degraded sample and were capable of being tested. The scientific material exhibited 
by the Appellant also did not support the argument of the appellant since it is 
categorically noted in the NDTL record that no microbial degradation was present in 
the testing sample. As such, this objection is rejected. 

(Ill) Faulty Review Process: 
44. A mandatory duty is cast on NADA under Article 7 .2 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 

to conduct a Review on receiving an AFF, to determine whether (a) an applicable 
TUE has been as provided in the International Standard for Therapeutic Use 
Exemptions, or (b) there is any apparent departure from the International Standard 
for Testing and Investigations or the International Standard for Laboratories that 
caused the AAF. 

45. We are not in agreement with the Appellant that the Review must mandatorily 
associate the athlete with it, but we do hold that the Review is a serious and a 
mandatory exercise, the consequences of which are extremely serious for both the 
athlete and NADA. 

46. We find that the Initial Review conducted by Dr. Sarvana Perumal S, Sr. Project 
Officer, NADA does not reveal the Review of the external break in chain of custody. 
The document titled 'Initial Review' does not note any reasoning or procedure 
followed in the same. Column 10 simply records that there is no departure from 
International Standard for Testing that may have caused Adverse Analytic Finding. 
There is no consideration or conclusion whether there was any deviation from 
International Standards of Investigations, which would include collection and deposit 
of samples. 

47. The Initial Review Document, nor any oral or documentary material confirms that 
the review was carried meticulously examining every aspect of testing and 
investigation including the external chain of custody. Serious deviations with regard 
to mandatory method of collection of sample (Partial Kit), and strictly maintaining 
external chain of custody and (as elaborated later) was not considered in the review 
process. The Review exercise to be conducted by NADA under Rule 7.2.2 of the Anti 
Doping Rules, 2015 has to be a complete exercise beginning from the time of 
collection of the sample till the communication of the AAF to the athlete. We thus 
reject the Initial Review Report which is undated as incomplete and invalid, resulting 
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in violation of the International Standards of Testing & Investigations, and Article 
7.2.2 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015. 

48. We empathetically observe here that NADA is required to carry out a meticulous 
review exercise duly supported by documents exhibiting the factors considered at 
the time of the review. The fact that Article 7.2.2 specifically attaches the duty of 
performing the review on NADA, is self indicative of an objective authority carrying 
out the review to be satisfied that neither the DCO nor t he NDTL has committed 
breach or any mandatory procedures. A perfunctory and meaningless review 
formality is not the spirit of Article 7.2.2, and cannot be accepted. It is thus expected 
that NDTL shall henceforth conduct detailed review of the entire exercise from the 
time of collection of the sample till the declaration of AAF to ensure that each aspect 
of the AAF is re-checked with the objective of attaching unquestionable veracity to 
the result. Thus, it is necessary that henceforth the Review Exercise must 
mandatorily contain (i) a detailed Report of re-checking of every stage of AAF, 
alongwith (ii) a proper certification of the Reviewing Authority of being fully satisfied 
with the AAF. 

(IV) Partial Kits: 
49. We find that the First Sample was also compromised on account of it not being 

collected in a Partial Kit despite it being given as Partial Sample. It is the contention 
of the Appellant that the sample collection took two hours since it had to be 
collected partially. The said fact has been admitted and affirmed by Mr. Parvesh 
Sharma (the DCO collecting the sample) in his evidence that the sample was 
collected by him was a partial sample, but he had not collected the same in a Partial 
Kit. The documents regarding the availability of the Partial Kit with Mr. Parvesh 
Sharma have also not been produced by NADA. These admissions by themselves 
conclusively establish a· grave violation of Section 3.2, Section 6.2, 6.3.4, Section 
D.4.11, and F.4 of the International Standard for Testing & Investigations. 

(V) Chain of Custody: 

50. With regard to the First Sample we affirm that there was a complete break-down of 
chain of custody between the time the sample was collected by Mr. Parvesh Sharma, 
the DCO at Bhiwani, Haryana at 11:00 pm on 22.09.2016, till its deposit with NADA 
office at New Delhi on 23.09.2016 at 02:45 pm. The Chain of Custody Form of the 
said sample does not record anything of the location of the sample during this 
period, which has been very carelessly explained by the DCO in his cross
examination as being in the refrigerator of his house. In this Form there is no 
mention of the sample being stored overnight at the residence of Mr. Parvesh 
Sharma. The document reflects that the First Sample was transmitted directly from 
Bhiwani to NADA Office, New Delhi. However, in the evidence of Mr. Pravesh 
Sharma, he admits that the sample was not deposited directly to the NADA Office in 
any authorized transportation, and was kept in a refrigerator at his residence. Thus 
the custody of the First Sample between 11:00pm on 22.09.2016 till 2:45pm on 
23.09.2016 was in unsupervised and unauthorized custody with no measures to 
indicate that the same were fully doubt free from being swapped or tampered with. 
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51. We find that the doubt with regard to the identity of the sample which reached the 
office of NADA which thereafter resulted in AAF is not lifted by any document or 
evidence placed by NADA. 

52. Article 8.3 of the WADA Anti Doping International Standard: Testing & Investigation, 
2015 imposes an obligation on the Sample Collection Authority to define criteria 
ensuring that each sample collected is stored in a manner that protects its integrity, 
identity and security prior to transport from Doping Control Station. Further, we find 
that the mandate under Article 9.3 of the same Standards is to ensure proper 
custody of samples providing proper transport and storage of samples till they reach 
the Testing Authority. Although certain Forms are generated by NADA in accordance 
with ADAMS, but we find that there is no Standard Operating Procedure or 
Regulations in place to ensure complete compliance with these Articles. 

53. In this particular case we conclusively find that the Appellant has established a 
significant break in chain of custody so as to shift the burden of proof to prove the 
contrary on NADA in accordance with Article 3.2.2 of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015. 
Under Article 3.2.2, if the athlete is able to establish a departure from the 
International Standard from Laboratories which could have reasonably caused the 
AAF, the burden shifts on NADA to establish that the departure was not sufficient to 
reasonably have caused the AAF. 

54. While a presumption is created in favour of WADA accredited laboratories to have 
complied with the sample analysis and custodial procedure in accordance with the 
International Standard for Laboratories, a similar presumption is created with 
respect to NADA conducting the Dope Testing in accordance with the prescribed 
procedure under Article 3.2.3. 

55. This presumption is predicated on the absolute veracity of the sample, both in terms 
of scientific integrity and sample identity. In case the athlete is able to establish that 
the sample has lost its integrity or identity in any manner, the burden shifts to the 
laboratory or NADA to establish that the sample maintained its integrity and identity 
throughout the testing process to ensure that the AAF is not tainted or 
compromised. 

56. Mr. Luthra, Counsel for NADA relied very heavily on the decision of Court of 
Arbitration for Sport (CAS) in the case of logo Gorgodze v. International Paralympic 
Committee (IPC) [Arbitration CAS 2015/ A/3915 decision dated 3.02.2016] where it 
was observed as follows: 
"According to the Anti-Doping Code of the International Paralympic Committee (ADC) 
the /PC must prove an Anti-Doping Rule Violation to the comfortable satisfaction of 
the panel; thereafter it is for the athlete to establish on the balance of probabilities 
that a departure from the International Standard for Testing {1ST) occurred which 
could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding (AAF). Finally, if the 
athlete succeeds in establishing such a probable causal link between the departure 
and the Adverse Analytical Finding, then the /PC must prove that the departure did 
not cause the Adverse Analytical Finding. A per se rule that non-compliance with the 
/ST automatically invalidates the test results does not exist. 

In case an athlete alleges one or several departures from the /ST, the panel 
adjudicating the case has to review each of the allegations made, in order to 
determine whether indeed, the alleged viol atior of the I ST occurred, and whether 
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additionally, they could have reasonably caused the AAF. In case only the first 
prerequisite (establishment of departure) is fulfilled but no probable causal link 
between the departure and the AAF is established by the athlete then the AAF has to 
be upheld. 

Para 85 "Departures from any other International Standard or other Anti-Doping rule 

or policy which did not cause an Adverse Analytical Finding or other Anti-Doping Rule 

Violation shall not invalidate such Results. If the Athlete or other Person establishes 

that a departure from the International Standard or other Anti- Doping rule or policy 

which could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding or other Anti

Doping Rule Violation occurred, then the /PC shall have the burden to establish that 

such departure did not cause the Adverse Analytical Finding or the factual basis for 

the Anti-Doping Rule Violation." 

57. The Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) decision in the case of Vadim Devyatovskiy 
v. International Olympic Committee {IOC) & Ivan Tsikan v. IOC [CAS 
2009/A/1752,CAS 2009/A/1753 decided on 10.06.2010] has been heavily relied upon 
by the Appellant. The CAS has categorically held in paragraph 27 that "(d)oping is an 
offence which requires the application of strict rules. If an athlete is to be sanctioned 
solely on the basis of the provable presence of a prohibited substance in his body, it is 
his or her fundamental right to know that the Respondent, as the Testing Authority, ( 

including the WADA-accredited laboratory working with it, has strictly observed the 
mandatory safeguards. Strict application of the rules is the quid pro quo for the 
imposition of a regime of strict liability for doping offenses. This fundamental rule 
which has formed the anchor for CAS rulings for more than two decades of anti-

. doping arbitrations was laid down eloquently in USA Shooting & Q./ International 
Shooting Union already in 1995:'The fight against doping is arduous, and it may 
require strict rul~s. But the rule-makers and the rule appliers must begin by being 
strict with themselves."' 

58. In another case, USA Shooting & Q v Union lnternationale de Tir (U/1) [Arbitration 
CAS 94/129 dated 23 May 1995], the CAS stated in paragraph 34 that, "(t)he fight 
against doping is arduous, and it may require strict rules. But the rule-makers and 
the rule-appliers must begin by being strict with themselves. Regulations that may 
affect the careers of dedicated athletes must be predictable. They must emanate 
from duly authorised bodies. They must be adopted in constitutionally proper ways. 
They should not be the product of an obscure process of accretion. Athletes and 
officials should not be confronted with a thicket of mutually qualifying or even 
contradictory rules that can be understood only on the basis of the de facto practice 
over the course of many years of a small group of insiders." 

59. In the case of Veronica Campbell-Brown v. JAAA & IAAF [CAS 2014/ A/3487 decision 
dated 24.02.2014] the CAS held,· "Second, the burden of satisfying the Panel that a 
doping violation has occurred is substantially higher where the anti-doping body has 
engaged in a knowing, systematic and persistent failure to comply with a mandatory 
/ST that is directed at the integrity of the sample collection and testing process. Strict 
liability for doping violations is an essential cornerstone of anti-doping 
enforcement ........ However, their ability to hold athletes to that strict standard of 
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manifestly and wilfully fail to uphold their side of the bargain. This is particularly so 
where, as here, the failure creates a possibility of sample contamination and 
unreliable testing results. In such cases, the /ST departure strikes at the very heart 
and purpose of the anti-doping regime. To adopt a different approach might be said 
to encourage noncompliance with international standards and could render such 
standards a nullity." 

60. Following the line of reasoning above, in the present case we find that the 
presumption of the integrity of AAF has been seriously lifted by the Appellant being 
able to establish a crucial break in the chain of custody of the First Sample. Snapping 
of a crucial link in the chain of custody destroys the identity and veracity of the 
sample, and attaches a grave doubt as to whether the sample collected from the 
Appellant was actually the sample that was tested resulting in the AAF. 

61. NADA has not been able to discharge the shift in burden of proving that the First 
Sample which resulted in the AAF was the same that was collected from the 
Appellant. To the contrary, Mr. Parvesh Sharma has also admitted in his evidence 
that the sample was kept by him at his residence which was contrary to the entries 
of the Chain of Custody document. He also admits that the sample that was 
collected by him was a partial sample, but he had not collected the same in a Partial 
Kit. The documents establishing the availability of the Partial Kit with Mr. Parvesh 
Sharma have also not been produced by NADA. These admissions by themselves 
conclusively establish a grave violation of the Section 9 of the Anti-Doping 
International Standard: Testing an,d Investigations, 2015. 

62. We find that the break in chain of custody and non-use/disclosure of Partial Kit is 
sufficient to establish a reasonable doubt about the AFF on the First Sample. Further, 
the failure to conduct an exhaustive review also is a breach of mandatory provisions 
leading to its invalidity. As such, the benefit of the same shall have to inure to the 
benefit of the Appellant. 

63. In view of the above findings, we are not required to review the findings of the 
Disciplinary Panel on the deviations in analytic procedure, and we affirm that there 
were material departures during the analysis of the First Sample, and thus set aside 
the AFF with regard to the First Sample [Code No. 6175330] collected on 22.06.2016. 

SECOND SAMPLE [Code no. 6172967] 
Objections raised with regard to the Second Sample are as follows: 
(i) Inexplicable difference in quantity of urine collected and received; and 
(ii) Consequent failure of discharge of burden of proof shifting on NADA to 

explain the difference in quantity of sample collected and received by not 
examining material witness who collected and deposited the sample; 

(iii) Variation in findings of two reports with respect to sample A; 
(iv) Prejudice caused by denial of testing of Sample B by an independent WADA 

approved laboratory other than NDTL; 
(v) Disruption in internal chain of custody at NDTL. 

(i) Inexplicable difference in quantity of urine collected and received 
and 
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(ii) Consequent failure of discharge of burden of proof shifting on NADA to 
explain the difference in quantity of sample collected and received by not 
examining material witness who collected and deposited the sample: 

64. It is contended that with regard to the Second Sample, 150ml urine was collected 
and sealed in the presence of Doping Control Officer, Mr. A. Shoban Babu and the 
Athlete on 29.06.2016 during the 56th National Inter-State Athletics Championship, 
2016, Hyderabad. The Doping Control Form which was duly verified, certified and 
signed by the DCO, the Witness Officer, and the Athlete reflects and records that the 
said quantity of the sample, i.e. 150ml, was collected and properly sealed in the 
Berlinger bottles as Sample A and Sample B. 

65. However, the Laboratory Test Report (Pages 9 to 12) of NDTL irrefutably records that 
120ml of the said sample was received as Sample A & Sample B of the Second 
Sample. On the said date 29 samples were received by NDTL, and with regard to the 
quantity referred with respect to the Second Sample in the NDTL record is 120ml. 
Further, Mr. Akhilesh Bhardwaj, Junior Analyst in cross-examination held on 
08.02.2017 admitted that he had received 120ml of the sample from NADA in 
answer to question no. 7. 

66. We have given our anxious consideration to the cause or explanation of the 
discrepancy in the quantity of the sample. On a minute consideration of the record, 
no document, much less any witness on behalf of NADA explains this grave 
discrepancy. We also take judicial note of the fact that the shortage of 30ml in a 
sealed sample which would ostensibly be kept in viable scientific conditions and in 
properly sealed bottles is required to be satisfactorily explained. The only 
explanation put forth by Mr. RP Luthra during the arguments was that the shortage 
of 30ml in the sample is not significant. He has not been able to show us anything on 
the record which could have explained this shortage of the sample. 

67. The opportunity to explain the discrepancy could have been availed by NADA by 
producing Mr. A. Shoban Babu, which they failed to. If the shortage of 30ml was due 
to some acceptable reason, the same could have been explained by Mr. Babu since 
the documents with regard to the sample do not contain any reason for the 
discrepancy. The non-production of Mr. Babu creates an adverse inference against 
NADA. We thus find that NADA has not been able to discharge its onus for explaining 
the discrepancy either by documentary evidence or oral evidence. 

68. The record shows that the said sample was collected on 29.06.2016 which was 
received by NDTL on 30.06.2016. The said sample was registered with NDTL on 
01.07.2016 by Mr. Akhilesh, Junior Analyst. The receiving report was verified by Mr. 
Haseen Jamal, Senior Analyst on 04.07.2016. Further, Mr. Akhilesh assigned Lab 
Code (LC163481} on 01.07.2016 itself prior to the verification of the sample by the 
Senior Analyst. 

69. These facts clearly establish a compromise of external and internal chain of custody. 
We are not very impressed with the significance of according the Lab Code by the 
Junior Analyst prior to the verification by the Senior Analyst, but we certainly are 
concerned about the shortage of 30 ml of the sample. 

70. We are of the opinion that the shortage of 30ml of the sample itself compromises 
the identity of the sample that was collected. The said discrepancy is highly 
significant since it creates a significant doubt about the sample collected by the DCO 
and tested by NDTL being the same sample. It is rpe:ative that in view of the strict 
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liability attached to the AAF, the investigation and testing has to be carried out 
without any reasonable doubt being created with regard to either identity or 
integrity of the sample. 

71. In the present case we find that the identity of the sample is not just reasonably 
doubtful, but is seriously doubtful. Ignoring or accepting this discrepancy shall entail 
serious consequences for the athlete, and it is in the interest of justice, fair play and 
transparency that the said sample be rejected. 

72. In fact, Article 7.2.3 stipulates that if the review of an AFF under Article 7.2.2 reveals 
a departure from the International Standard for Testing & Investigations or the 
International Standard for Laboratories causing an AFF, "the entire test shall be 
considered negative." The standard that is applicable on NADA is the same to be 
adopted by the Disciplinary Panel or the Appellate Tribunal. The language of Article 
7.2.3 is mandatory, and the only interpretation of the same is that if there is the 
sample is compromised, the same has necessarily to be rejected as negative and 
void. We find that the justification of the same is due to the fact that the athlete is 
subjected to frequent tests, and as such, an adverse finding is bound to show up in 
one or the other sample. However, if a sample is compromised, the consequence of 
accepting an AFF is far too grave for the athlete leading to his long term suspension 
and may even lead to stripping him of some his laurels. 

73. The Appellate Tribunal is thus satisfied that the AAF with regard to the Second 
Sample could have been reasonably caused due to the identity of the sample not 
being established either reasonably or certainly, and in other words stands 
compromised. Upon the Appellant having satisfactorily lifted the presumption 
against the veracity of the AAF, the burden shifted on NADA to explain the shortage 
in the sample quantity. However, the said burden has not been discharged by NADA 
at all, in view of which we reject the AAF with regard to the Second Sample against 
the Appellant. 

(iii) Variation in findings of two reports with respect to sample A: 
74. The contention with regard to deviations in result finding raised by the Appellant is 

that there was discrepancy between the first test result of Sample A and the second 
test result of the same Sample A. Much argument has been advanced on 
impermissibility of retesting of the same Sample A once the test was conducted and 
a finding was arrived at. It has further been argued that the very fact that the 
findings were inconsistent, establishes that the integrity of Sample A of the First 
Sample was compromised. 

75. Article 6.5 of the NADA Rule, 2015 reads as follows: 
"6.5 Further Analysis of Samples 
Any Sample may be stored and subsequently subjected to further analysis for the 
purposes set out in Article 6.2: 
(a) by WADA at any time; and/or 
(b) by NADA at any time 
before both the A and B Sample analytical results (or A Sample result where B Sample 
analysis has been waived or will not be performed) have been communicated by 
NADA to the Athlete as the asserted basis for an Article 2.1 anti-doping rule violation. 
Such further analysis of Samples shall conform with the requirements of the 
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International Standard for Laboratories and the International Standard for Testing 
and Investigations.,, 

76. The said Article categorically gives the authority to NADA to ensure that the sample 
is preserved and retested if the need be. The only caveat to the same is that the 
same sample cannot be retested once the AAF has been communicated to the 
athlete. 

77. The Report No. 8985/2016 dated 11.07.2016 of the first test of Sample A of the First 
Sample carried out by NDTL returned a finding of "No Banned Substances Found". 
The said sample was r~tested between 04.07.2016 and 28.07.2016 since it was 
communicated by NDTL to NADA that an Atypical Passport Finding - Confirmation 
Procedure Request (ATPF - CPR) was generated through ADAMS stating that the GC
IRMS analysis was required on the mentioned sample. On receipt of the said 
intimation, NADA confirmed to NDTL that the required analysis must be carried out. 
Vide NDTL Report No. 9096/2016 dated 04.08.2016 of Sample A, an AAF indicating 
exogenous presence of non-specified substances, i.e. 5a-Adiol and Sb-Adiol, Anabolic 
Steroids which are exogenous anabolic androgenic steroids under the Sl category of 
WADA's 2016 Prohibited Substances list was indicated in the second test. It was only 
consequent to the second report that the First Notice of Charge and Mandatory 
Suspension dated 05.08.2016 was issued to the Appellant for violation of Article 2.1 
of the Anti Doping Rules, 2015. 

78. We find that in view of Article 6.5, there is no deviation from NADA & WADA codes 
with respect to the same. The discrepancy between the two results in not indicated 
due to compromise of the integrity of sample, but due to subjecting the sample to 
more complex tests as permissible under Article 6.5. The First Notice of Charge is 
also issued in compliance of Article 6.5, and can thus not be set aside on this ground. 

(iv) Prejudice caused by denial of testing of Sample B by an independent WADA 
approved laboratory other than NDTL; 

79. Without going into the details of the refusal of testing Sample B by an independent 
Laboratory, we are of the view that while a right is given to the Athlete to requisition 
for Sample B Analysis in presence of his representative, however no right is given to 
the Athlete to choose the laboratory in which the sample will be tested. Article 7.3 of 
the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 reads as follows: 
7.3 Notification after Review Regarding Adverse Analytical Findings 
7.3.1 If the review of an Adverse Analytical Finding under Article 7.2.2 does not reveal 
an applicable TUE or entitlement to a Tue as provided in the International Standard 
for Therapeutic Use Exemptions, or departure from the International Standard for 
Testing and Investigation or the International Standard for Laboratories that caused 
the Adverse Analytical · Finding, NADA shall promptly notify the Athlete, and 
simultaneously the Athlete's International federation, the Athlete's National 
Federation and WADA in the manner set out in Article 14.1, of: 
(a) the Adverse Analytical Finding: 
(b) the anti-doping rule violated" 
(c) the Athlete's right to request the analysis of the 8 Sample or, failing such 

request by the specified deadline, that the 8 Sample analysis may deemed 
waived: 
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(d) the scheduled date, time and place for the B Sample analysis if the Athlete or 
NADA chooses to request an analysis of the B Sample: 

(e) the opportunity for the Athlete and/or the Athlete's representative to attend 
the B Sample opening and analysis in accordance with the International 
Standard for Laboratories; and 

(f) the Athlete's right to request copies of the A and B sample laboratory 
documentation package which includes information as required by the 
International Standard for Laboratories. Upon request by the Athlete, 
laboratory documentation package may be provided on payment of the 
applicable fee/charges which shall have to be paid by the concerned Athlete. 

If NADA decides not be bring forward the Adverse Analytical Finding as an 
anti-doping rule violation, it shall so notify the Athlete, the Athlete's 
International Federation, the Athlete's National Federation and WADA. 

7.3.2 Where requested by the Athlete or NADA, arrangements shall be 
made to analyze the B Sample in accordance with the International Standard 
for Laboratories. An Athlete may accept the A Sample analytical result by 
waiving the requirement for B Sample analysis. NADA may nonetheless elect 
to proceed with the B Sample analysis. 

7.3.3 The Athlete and/or his representative shall be allowed to be present at 
the analysis of the B Sample. Also a representative of NADA or a 
representative of the Athlete's National Federation shall be allowed to be 
present. 

7.3.4 If the B Sample analysis does not confirm the A Sample analysis, then 
(unless NADA takes the case forward as an anti-doping rule violation under 
Article 2.2) the entire test shall be considered negative and the Athlete, the 
Athlete's International Federation, the Athlete's National Federation and 
WADA shall be so informed. 
7.3.5 If the B Sample analysis confirms the A Sample analysis, the findings 
shall be reported to the Athlete, the Athlete's International Federation, the 
Athlete's National Federation, and WADA. 

80. However, we are certainly pained by the hurriedness shown by NADA regarding 
testing of sample despite the Appellant moving an application before the Anti 
Doping Disciplinary Panel on 26.10.2016, prior of testing B Sample vide Report dated 
03.01.2017. It is unfortunate that even before the Disciplinary Panel had the 
opportunity of examining the circumstances under which the request was made, or 
passing orders thereon, NADA caused the test of Sample B being conducted albeit 
after giving due notice to the Appellant to have his representative present for the 
said testing. 

81. As stated above, the objective of holding review as well as testing of Sample B is to 
put the test result beyond shadow of any doubt. In these circumstances, it is 
important to give the Athlete a fair opportunity to object to the procedure or testing 
of the result. In fact, the NADA & WADA Documentation itself provides for elaborate 
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82. We thus express our disapproval at the conduct of NADA which is required to be an 
impartial and fair authority. We observe that NADA shall in future not present a fait 
accompli in such a situation and be bound by fair conduct and wait for the outcome 
of the ruling of the Disciplinary Panel, except in a case where it is clear that the 
Athlete is obstructing or unduly delaying the proceedings for garnering an undue 
advantage. 

(v) Disruption in internal chain of custody at NDTL: 
83. In view of our findings above that the identity of the Second Sample itself was 

compromised, there is no requirement in discussion other objections of the 
Appellant with regard to the internal chain of custody since the AAF of the Second 
Sample already stands rejected above. 

G. CONCLUSION 
84. In view of the above, we set aside the AAF with regard to First Sample [Lab Code No. 

6175330] and Second Sample [Lab Code No. 6172967], and consequently set aside 
the impugned order dated July 4, 2018 passed by the Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel 
whereby the Disciplinary Panel upheld the violation of Article 2.1 of The National 
Anti Doping Agency Anti Doping Rules, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as Anti Doping 
Rules, 2015). We also set aside the ineligibility of the Athlete for a period of 4 years 
from the date from 25.07.2016, i.e. the date of provisional suspension upon the 
Analytic Finding Notice of Charge and Mandatory Provisional Suspension (Non
Specified Substance) under the Anti Doping Rules, 2015 being issued to him, and any 
other adverse consequences suffered by him as a result of the impugned order. 

85. Further, in view of the breaches committed in the present case, and in the interest 
of making the functioning of NADA more efficient, fair and transparent, we make the 
following suggestions to NADA and the Ministry of Sports & Youth Affairs: 
A. formulate and notify Standard Operating Procedures and/or Regulations in 
accordance with Articles 7, 8 and 9 of the WADA Anti Doping International Standard: 
Testing & Investigation, 2015; 
B. provide proper authorized transport to the DCO, as well as adequate 
equipment to maintain the integrity, veracity and identity of each sample collected; 
C. henceforth the Review Exercise must mandatorily contain (i) a detailed 
Report of re-checking of every stage of AAF, and (ii) a proper certification of the 
Reviewing Authority of being fully satisfied with the AAF; 
D. await the direction of Disciplinary Panel or take their permission prior to 
testing if an application pending, except in a case where it is clear that the Athlete is 
obstructing or unduly delaying the proceedings for garnering an undue advantage. 

86. We are confident that in the interest of implementing the spirit of WADA and NADA, ! ,.__t..a.h~• a~stions shall b\;cr;;~d and im=~ ~, 

amba Dr. Hars~n Vibha Datta Makhija 
Member Chairperson 
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